During the year, management identified that certain subdivision infrastructure linear assets (i.e.
tangible capital assets) had not been recorded and subsequently amortized when the Town
assumed responsibility for the subdivisions in the years 2019 and 2021 .

Also management determined that a government transfer received from the Province of Ontario
relating to the Ontario Community lnfrastructure Fund was incorrectly recorded in revenue in 2021
when all the stipulations associated with the transfer to record it as revenue in the year of receipt
had not been met. The government transfer should have been recorded as deferred revenue in
2021.

Finally, management identified that certain bridges and culverts infrastructure assets (i.e. tangible
capital assets) were not capitalized as part of the initial adoption of PS3150, Tangible Capital
Assets, in 2007 when the inventory of all Town owned tangible capital assets was originally
compiled.

As a result of the errors, the comparative financial statements have been retroactively restated
with the following financial statement items increased (decreased) as follows:

Previously
reported Adiustments As restated

Gonsolidated Statement of Financial Position
As at December 3't. 202{

Liabilities
Deferred revenue (Note 5) $ 22,188,181 $ 1,076,740 $ 23,264,921
Non-financial assets
Tangible capital assets (Note 8) 243,215,827 4,419,607 247,635,434
Accumulated surplus (Note 9) 302,028,432 3,342,867 305,371,299

Gonsolidated Statement of Operations
Forthe Year Ended December 31. 2021

Expenses 50,582,086 74,357 50,656,443
Revenues related to tangible capital assets
Government transfers (Note 14) 2,892,439 (1,076,740) 1,815,699
Contributed tangible capital assets - 3,589,372 3,589,372
Annual surplus 13,658,399 2,438,275 16,096,674
Accumulated surplus (Note 9)
Beginning of year 288,370,033 904,592 289,274,625
End ofyear 302,028,432 3,342,867 305,371,299

Consolidated Statement of Chanqes in Net
Financial Assets
For the Year Ended December 31. 2021

Annual surplus 't3,658,399 2,438,275 16,096,674
Amortization of tangible capital assets 9,253,130 74,357 9,327,487
Contributed assets - (3,s89,372) (3,589,372)
lncrease in net financial assets 1,775,365 (1,076,740) 698,625
Netfinancial assets
End of year 58,789,568 (1,076,740) 57,712,828

13

Town of Fort Erie
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31,2022

2. Prior period adjustments (continued)

Gonsolidated Statement of Cash Flows
As at December 31. 2021

Operating transactions
Annual surplus $ 13,658,399 $ 2,438,275 $ 16,096,674
Non-cash items:

Amortization of tangible capital assets 9,253,1 30 74,357 9,327,487
Contributed assets - (3,58e,372) (3,589,372)

lncrease in deferred revenue

Previously
reported Adiustments As restated

5,337,238 1,076,740 6,413,978

3. Cash and cash equivalents 2022 2021

Cash on hand $ 8,050 $ 7,550
Bank balances 56.716.539 52, 005,994,

$ 56,724,589 $ 52,013,544

An operating line of credit of $ 2,500,000 has been established with TD Commercial Banking, of
which none was used at December 31 , 2022. An executed borrowing by-law in form and content
satisfactory to TD is in effect to a limit of $ 2,500,000. lnterest is calculated at prime minus 0.50%.

4. Portfolioinvestments

Book Value
2022

Market Value
2022

Book Value
2021

Market Value
2021

GlCs $ 37,691,697 $ 37,946,460 $ 30,869,470 $ 30,968,510
Step-ups 4,500,123 3,ggg,g42 4,500,123 4,496,740